Charleston County on February 18, 1997 in Book 
D280, Page 27. 

BP0377843 

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

COUNTY OF CHARLESTON 

) 
) 
) 

TITLE TO 
REAL ESTATE 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that 
RRJR, LLC, in the State and County aforesaid, for and 
in consideration of the sum of ONE HUNDRED FIFTY 
THOUSAND and NO/100 ($150,000.00) DOLLARS, to 
me in hand paid at and before the sealing of these pre-
sents by Fine Housing, Inc., in the State and County 
aforesaid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, 
have granted, bargained, sold and released, and by 
these Presents do hereby grant, bargain, sell and re-

[...]

cember, 2013 [30th day of Nov. 2016]. 

4. RENT AND SECURITY. 

4.1 Tenant shall pay to Landlord rent in the yearly 
amount ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR [Fifty-Three] 
THOUSAND 00/100 DOLLARS ($144,000.00) [15,30,00] 
per year (“Rent”) payable in monthly installments of 
TWELVE THOUSAND 00/100 DOLLARS ($12,000.00) 
[12,750.00] per month due and payable on the 1st day 
of each month. [seven hundred fifty] 

4.2 There shall be no security required for the term 
of this Lease. 

4.3 The premises are leased for the entire term 
hereof. The entire rent for the term hereof is payable

[...]

Tenant shall submit plans and specifications to Land-
lord for Landlord’s prior review and written approval 
for all alterations or rearrangement work Tenant plans 
to make in Tenant’s space in the building that Tenant 
estimates will cost in excess of One Thousand, Five 
Hundred ($ 1,500) Dollars. Landlord shall review Ten-
ants plans and specifications and agrees that Landlord 
will not unreasonably withhold approval for Tenant to 
proceed with Tenants contemplated work providing 
said work is not structure) in nature. Tenant must

[...]

prior notice to Landlord by the insurance car-
rier, 

12.1.2 public liability insurance (personal in-
jury insurance) covering any loss, liability, dam-
age or claim is the aggregate amount of it least 
One Million ($1,000,000) DOLLARS for each in-
cident and at least One Million, Five Hundred 
Thousand ($1,500,000) DOLLARS in the aggre-
gate, for any matter alleged to have arisen from 
or relating to the leased premises and all park-
ing and public areas related to the premises. 

12.2 Tenant and Landlord hereby mutually waive 
theft respective rights of recovery against each other

[...]

quire Tenant to obtain at Tenant’s sole cost and ex-
pense, public liability insurance (personal injury 
insurance) covering any loss, liability. damage or claim 
in the aggregate amount of at least One Million 
($1,000,000) DOLLARS for each incident and at lease 
One Million, Five Hundred Thousand ($1,500,000) 
DOLLARS in the aggregate, for any matter alleged to 
have arisen from or relating to the leased premises and 
all parking and public areas related to the premises 
and provide a certificate of insurance naming Landlord 
as an additional insured under such policies,